FILE NO. \_\_\_\_\_001813 [Acceptance of Gift of Photo-Enforcement Cameras] RESOLUTION NO. 10 30 -00

AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A GIFT OF ELEVEN PHOTO-ENFORCEMENT CAMERAS FROM THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

WHEREAS, The mission of the Department of Parking and Traffic includes the improvement of traffic safety as its most important task; and,

WHEREAS, Red light violators cause approximately twenty-five percent of all traffic collisions at signalized intersections in San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, San Francisco's pilot Red Light Photo Enforcement Program reduced the number of motorists violating red lights at camera locations by more than 40 percent; and,

WHEREAS, California law greatly increased the revenue received from each red light violation citation to provide adequate funding to cover all operational costs of the Red Light Photo Enforcement Program; and,

WHEREAS, The Parking and Traffic Commission has authorized the expansion of the Red Light Photo Enforcement Program, which is currently underway;

WHEREAS, The State of California, Department of Transportation has offered eleven photo-enforcement cameras for the following intersection:

Park Presidio Boulevard and Lake Street

Park Presidio and Geary Boulevards

Park Presidio Boulevard and Fulton Street

Marina Boulevard and Lyon Street

DEPARTMENT OF PARKING AND TRAFFIC BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Supervisors Yaki, Newsom

Route 101 / Richardson Avenue and Francisco Street to be included as part of San Francisco's Red Light Photo Enforcement Program; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco accepts the State of California Department of Transportation's gift of eleven photo-enforcement cameras. DEPARTMENT OF PARKING AND TRAFFIC

Page 2 6/2/00



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 001813

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the acceptance of a gift of eleven photo-enforcement cameras from the State of California, Department of Transportation.

December 4, 2000 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee

File No. 001813

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 4, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

DEC 1 5 2000

**Date Approved**